

Thomson Reuters (SEF) LLC 909 3rd Avenue, 10th Floor New York, NY 10022

October 24, 2014

VIA EMAIL

Ms. Melissa Jurgens Assistant Secretary Commodity Futures Trading Commission Three Lafayette Centre 1155 21st Street, NW Washington, DC 20581 Via email: <u>submissions@cftc.gov</u>

Re: <u>Submission 14-04 Thomson Reuters (SEF) LLC – Amendments to Rulebook</u>

Dear Ms. Jurgens:

Pursuant to Commodity Futures Trading Commission (the "<u>Commission</u>") Regulation 40.6(a), Thomson Reuters (SEF) LLC ("<u>TR SEF</u>") hereby self-certifies the amendments to its Rulebook identified in <u>Exhibit A</u>. The Rulebook has been amended in response to comments and questions received from TR SEF participants. The amended Rulebook will become effective on November 7, 2014.

A concise explanation and analysis of the amendments to the Rulebook and their compliance with applicable provisions of the Commodity Exchange Act (the "<u>CEA</u>") is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u>, and the amendments showing changes against the version submitted to the Commission in Submission 14-03 on July 2, 2014, is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit B</u>.

TR SEF hereby certifies that: (i) the amended Rulebook complies with the CEA and the Commission's regulations thereunder, and (ii) a notice and copy of this submission is being concurrently posted on TR SEF's website. No substantive opposing views were expressed with respect to the amendments to the Rulebook.

Please contact Wayne Pestone or Peter Y. Malyshev using the information below if you have any questions regarding this application.

Wayne Pestone 1100 13th Street, NW Suite 200 Washington, DC 20005 Phone: (202) 572-0198 Email: wayne.pestone@fxall.com

Peter Y. Malyshev Latham & Watkins LLP 555 11th Street, NW Washington, DC 20004 Phone: (202) 637-1087 Email: peter.malyshev@lw.com

Sincerely,

Martix

Wayne Pestone Chief Compliance Officer

cc: Nancy Markowitz, Deputy Director, Division of Market Oversight, Exchange and Data Repository Branch (Commodity Futures Trading Commission)

Peter Y. Malyshev Jonathan T. Ammons (Latham & Watkins LLP)

EXHIBIT A Explanation and Analysis

Summary: The Rulebook has been amended in response to comments and questions received from TR SEF participants. The amendments showing changes against the version submitted to the Commission in Submission 14-03 on July 2, 2014, is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit B</u>.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in the Rulebook.

Amendment	Explanation
<u>Rule 305</u>	Core Principle 2
Amending the procedure by which TR SEF may modify dues, assessments or fees.	As amended, a Participant may terminate its membership if it objects to a modification regarding fees.

EXHIBIT B Rulebook Amendments